Daviel Sodergren.

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

OAKLAND CITY COUNGELE 25 AM IO: 05

RESOLUTION No. = 78420 = C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

A RESOLUTION GRANTING TO THE SALVATION ARMY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, A CONDITIONAL REVOCABLE PERMIT FOR THE ENCROACHMENT OF AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL SIDEWALK AND BASEMENT INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ON 6TH STREET OFF FRANKLIN STREET.

WHEREAS, The Salvation Army, a California Corporation ("Permittee"), owner of that certain property described under the following Grant Deeds and recording dates: 1) April 08,1963; Series No. RE:851 IM:264, 2) February 27,1968; Series No. RE:2132 IM:847, 3) August 17,1946; Series No. 72394, and 4) March 24,1938; volume 3638 at the Office of the County Recorder, Alameda County, California, commonly known as 601 Webster Street and more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, has made application for a conditional revocable permit to the Council of the City of Oakland for the encroachment of an existing basement under the sidewalk of the public right-of-way area on 6th Street off Franklin Street, and

WHEREAS, the existing structural sidewalk over the basement located into the public-right-of-way on 6^{th} Street off Franklin Street requires repair and improvement, and

WHEREAS, the location of said encroachment to be granted by this resolution is delineated in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, said encroachment will not interfere with the public use of the sidewalk area on 6th Street, and

WHEREAS, the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, the Guidelines as prescribed by the Secretary of Resources, and the provisions of the Statement of Objectives, Criteria and Procedures for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act: City of Oakland, have been satisfied, and that in accordance with Class 15301 of the California Code of Regulations this project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED: That this resolution complies with the California Environmental Quality Act, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Permittee is hereby granted a conditional revocable permit for the encroachment of an existing structural sidewalk and basement into the public right-of-way area on 6th Street off Franklin Street, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Council of the City of Oakland, in granting this permission prescribes as special conditions thereof, the following:

- 1. That the Permittee is responsible for the relocation of all existing public utilities including, but not limited to, fire alarm cable, master signal cable, street lighting and intersection signal cable, as required.
- 2. That, after notice to Permittee, this permit shall be revocable at the reasonable discretion of the Council of the City of Oakland, expressed by resolution of said Council.
- 3. That the Permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of this revocable permit hereby disclaims any right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the public right-of-way area, underlying the said encroachment or the air space above and agrees that said temporary use of said area does not constitute an abandonment on the part of the City of Oakland of any of its rights for street purposes and otherwise.
- 4. The Permittee shall maintain in force and effect at all times that said encroachment occupies said public sidewalk area, good and sufficient public liability insurance in the amount of \$300,000 for each occurrence, and property damage insurance in the amount of \$50,000 for each occurrence both including contractual liability insuring the City of Oakland, its officers and employees, against any and all claims arising out of the existence of said encroachment in said right-of-way area, and that a certificate of such insurance and subsequent notices of the renewal thereof, shall be filed with the Director of Building Services of Community of Economic Development Agency of the City of Oakland and that such certificate shall state that said insurance coverage shall not be canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty (30) days' written notice to said Director of Building Services. The Permittee also agrees that the City may review the type and amount of insurance required every five (5) years and may require the Permittee to increase the amount of and/or change the type of insurance coverage required, if such is reasonably necessary as determined by the City.
- 5. That the Permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied of this revocable permit agrees and promises to defend and hold harmless and indemnify the City of Oakland, its agents, officers, and employees, from any and every claim, demand, lawsuit and judgment for damages of any kind and nature whatsoever arising out of or caused by the existence, installation or maintenance of said encroachment to said right-of-way area and street area and regardless of responsibility for negligence. The liability insurance referred to in the preceding paragraph shall cover this contractual liability, provided that nothing herein shall be interpreted as limiting the Permittee's defense, hold harmless and indemnification obligations to the amount set forth in the preceding paragraph.
- 6. That Permittee shall make no changes to the encroachment hereby allowed either structurally, with regard to dimension, or with respect to use, without the written consent of the Director of Building Services and understands that the City may impose reasonable fees and

- considerations for processing permits required for such proposed changes. Permittee also understands that the City is not obligated to grant any changes proposed by said Permittee.
- 7. That the Permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of this revocable permit shall be solely and fully responsible for the repair or replacement of any portion or all of said improvements in the event that said improvements shall have failed or have been damaged to the extent of creating a menace or of becoming a hazard to the safety of the general public; and that the Permittee shall be liable for the expenses connected therewith.
- 8. That upon the termination of the permission herein granted, Permittee shall immediately remove said encroachment from the right-of-way area, and any damage resulting therefrom shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Director of Building Services.
- 9. The Permittee shall file with the City of Oakland for recordation, a disclaimer and agreement that Permittee accepts and shall comply with and shall be bound by each and all of the terms, conditions and provisions of this resolution. Said disclaimer and agreement shall be subject to the approval of the City Attorney and the Director of Building Services.
- 10. That the plans and exact location of said encroachment hereby granted are subject to the review and approval of the Community and Economic Development Agency, Building Services Division and that the Permittee shall obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing said work. Generally, said encroachment shall be located as set forth in Exhibit "A".
- 11. That the Permittee acknowledges that the City makes no representations or warranties as to the conditions beneath said encroachment. By accepting this revocable permit, Permittee agrees that he or she will use the encroachment area at his or her own risk, is responsible for the proper coordination of its activities with all other permittees, underground utilities, contractors, or workmen operating within the encroachment area and for the safety of himself or herself and any of his or her personnel in connection with its entry under this revocable permit.
- 12. That the Permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of the existence of any hazardous substances beneath the encroachment area, and hereby waives and fully releases and forever discharges the City and its officers, directors, employees, agents, servants, representatives, assigns and successors from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs), whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise out of or in any way connected with the physical condition, or required remediation of the excavation area or any law or regulation applicable thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq.), the Clean Water

Act (33 U.S.C. Section 466 et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401-1450), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seq.), the Toxic Substance Control Act (15 U.S.C. Sections 2601-2629), the California Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and Safety Code Sections 25100 et seq.), the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 13000 et seq.), the Hazardous Substance Account Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 25300 et seq.), and the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.). Notwithstanding the above provisions of this Paragraph 12, Permittee shall not be liable to the City for any hazardous substances on, in or beneath the encroachment area that were not caused by the Permittee, his or her agents, employees, tenants or service providers.

- 13. Permittee further acknowledges that he or she understands and agrees that he or she hereby expressly waives all rights and benefits which he or she now have or in the future may have, under and by virtue of the terms of California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads as follows: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."
- 14. Permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this section, Permittee will not be able to make any claims for damages that may exist, and to which, if known, would materially affect his or her decision to execute this encroachment agreement, regardless of whether Permittee's lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause.
- That the Permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable permit, agrees and promises to 15. indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents, and employees, to the maximum extent permitted by law, from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs), whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise out of or be in any way connected with the Permittees' use, installation or maintenance of the encroachment, or required remediation of the excavation area or any law or regulation applicable thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. Section 466 et seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act (14 U.S.C. Sections 1401-1450), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seq.), the Toxic Substance Control Act (15 U.S.C. Sections 2601-2629), the California Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and Safety Code Sections 25100 et seq.), the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 13000 et seq.), the Hazardous Substance Account Act (California Health and Safety Code Section 25300 et seq.), and the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (California Health

and Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.).

16. That the hereinabove conditions shall be binding upon the Permittee and the successive owners and assigns thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That this resolution shall take effect when all the conditions hereinabove set forth shall have been complied with to the satisfaction of the City Attorney and the Director of Building Services of the City of Oakland and shall become null and void upon the failure of the Permittee to comply with the conditions hereinabove set forth after notice and failure to cure such conditions in a reasonable manner.

FURTHER RESOLVED: The City Clerk is hereby directed to have a certified copy of this resolution recorded at the Office of the Alameda County Recorder.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____

MAR 1 6 2004

. 2004.

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- XXXXX, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -7

NOES- Ø

ABSENT- BROOKS-1

ABSTENTION- Ø

CEDA FLOYD

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council Of the City of Oakland, California

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

On April 8, 1963

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared JOHN F. ANDREWS and DOROTHY S. ANDREWS, his wife

to be the person S whose nameS are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seel.

Signature

IXMES J. DIPJON, Notary Public Associated to Printed

Notary Public in and for said County and State

If executed by a Corporation the Corporation Form of Acknowledgment must be used.

SECTION NO. STANDREWS

TITLE OTHER S. ANDREWS

DOROTHE S. ANDREWS

DOROTHE S. ANDREWS

To DOROTHE S. ANDREWS

I

1 of 4

12-15-03:10:18AM:SALVATION ARMY

Recorded at the request of:	j	RE:2132 IM:84
tetum to: Be Selvation Army BA205	RECORDED at REC Western Title Guerar At 9:30 A.	ity Company M. S. Dyd. on A M.
366 Sixth Street Dakland, California, 94607 Attn.: Captain David Allen, Me	FEB 28 19	68 MAH TERMITMENT
ALL TAX STATEMENTS TO: SAME AS ABOVE	OFFICIAL RECORD ALAMEDA COUNTY, C JACK G. BOUNTY RECORD	DS OF ALIFORNIA SAY FRANCISCO
.A. 615-McCall	THIS BOX FOR EXCLUSIVE USE OF COUNTY RECORDER	
NO TRANSFER TAX REQUIRED	GRANT DEED (Corporation Grantor)	Order No. H.A615
For value received	EAST BAY TITLE CO., a corporation,	
GRANTS to		<i>,</i>
	THE SALVATION ARMY, a California cor	poration,
*		
all that real property situate Alameda,	e in the City of Oakland, State of California, described as follows	County of s:
Map of Kel	, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, Blook 6 lersberger's Map of Oakland, filed 2, 1953, Map Book 7, page 3, Alameda cords.	•
,		• •
	•	•
		·
		· ·
•		•
	•	
	EOF, said Corporation has executed these present	s by its officer thereunto duly
IN WITNESS WHER authorized, this 27th	day of February, ,19 68.	
IN WITNESS WHER authorized, this 27th	day of February, ,19 68. EAST BAY TI	TLE CO.
IN WITNESS WHER authorized, this 27th *For joint tenancy deed add after grantee names:—"as joint tenants"	day of February, ,19 68. EAST BAY TI By R. D. Blang	TLE CO.
authorized, this 27th *For joint tenancy deed add after grantee names:-"as joint tenants"	day of February, 19 68. EAST BAY TI By R D Send	and
** For joint tenancy deed add after grantee names;—"as joint tenants" STATE OF CALIFORNIA	day of February, 19 68. EAST BAY TI By R. D. Blanc Attest R. C. McCall	gard, Vice President
** For joint tenancy deed add after grantee names:—"as joint tenants" STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Alameda. On February 27th 19 68, before	day of February, ,19 68. EAST BAY TI By R. D. Blanc Attest R. C.McCall ss. the undersigned	gard, Vice President
* For joint tenancy deed add after grantee names:—"as joint tenants" STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Alameda On February 27th 19 68 before a Notary Public, in and for said State, persona	day of February, 19 68. EAST BAY TI By R. D. Blanc Attest R. C. McCall ss. re ms, the undersioned ally appeared McCall, known to me	gard, Vice President

J. Cantwell Notary Public

ĺ

1

FORM NO. BA

<u>}</u>:

<i>o</i> nrant	to THE	SALVATION	ARMY.	Α	California	Corporation

the second party, all that real property situated in the City of Oaksland

County of Alameda, State of California, described

as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the southern line of 7th Street, with the western line of Webster Street; running thence westerly along said line of 7th Street, 100 feet; thence at right angles southerly 100 feet; thence at right angles easterly 100 feet to the western line of Webster Street; and thence northerly along said last named line 100 feet to the point of beginning.

Cakland

Being lots 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 in Block "64" as said lots and block are shown on Kellersberger's Map of the City of Oakland, on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Alameda County.

In Clitness Clibereof, the said first parties have executed this conveyance this

12th

day of

August

, 1946

Traignet JOahun

Arm 70 1011 K-1

1 A TIBIHX3

A. D., 19 38. by and between THE SALVATION ARMY, also known as SALVATION ARMY.

DOZOCETOM GRYL OF EMILES OF MANY OFFICE MING DA ATLEMA OI CHA THAN OI CHA DESCA OI

Canadator old Ed benedikat in patelanna fortify base categorie old bene orchang retorn has referring to the Irustor, as berein used, are intended to and do include the masculine, feminine and the United-States of America, as Baneficiary. (It is distinctly understood that the word "Trustor" and the word 88 I trustor, and CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by interest and control of the laws of the laws of the laws of the laws of the corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the

WITNESSETH: That said Trustor hereby grants, conveys and confirms unto said Trustee in trust with

-, State of California, to wife Abensta in mini

Mosthern item to this Chrost, and thombs Bearday whung said into the formation assembly first state of the partial of heginalny. biss off to feel (500) behind one time fautherly one himself to the to the ext. -vinavas benhami and virstsel eigus idgir a ta semedi ideel (001) benhami and deenid reteday to east him groin yimedatok monadt galamar bas stearts did to east greadatok

-min doold ni ,ertauloni (86) xis-vineel of (81) neetenn broad mine water water of the control o

part thereot, with the appuremental TOCETHER with all and meauler the tenements bereditements and remainders thereinge factories and temeinders, rents issues and

siter expressed, namely: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Trustee and its successors, mon the trusts herein-

- herbruid antin bustuodit out-vixit (s) le terenvee edt yet vitienes sA

s payment and performance of every companion, coverant, promise or agreement acted of m said note or not, or whether existing at the time of the execution of this instrument, or arising thereafter; also as security the Denoficiary, or its successor, may have against the Ituator or any of them, whether created directly or accurate the adjunction of confinement whether of confinement whether of confinement whether of confinement whether of confinement with the confinement of confinement whether of confinement of confinement whether of confinement or fifthern, or any successor in interest of the Trustor, with interest thurses, and say other indecised or of the fraction of the Trustor to their, and say present or trust demands of the Trustor to the trustor of t in handed money of the United States of Autorica, with interest their and the limit money according to the forms of the promissory note or notes for said sum executed and delivered by the Trustor to the Immediatery (b) such additional amounts as may be hereafter lossed by the Sensiticiary or its successor to the Imstor

CHICAGORITH MAINTAIN CANADAM MILL SELECTION OF THE COLUMN TO SELECTION OF T

cessry, any building or other improvement situate thereon, and otherwise to protect and preserve the same;

to comply odd, all laws, ordinaries and regularized with reference to any afficients or improvements made thereon; not to commit or permit any waste or detendented of said buildings and improvements or of said due, all claims for labor performed and for materials invisibled therefor; to undersity and support when needs Titled: I the Arustor promises to property care for and keep the property herein described in first class condition order and remains always or other improvements studies thereony is demolish any buildings or other improvements studies thereony is demolish any buildings or other improvements studies thereony is demolish any buildings or other improvements studies the complete in a good and

WEBSTER STREET FACE OF CHRB 18 - ... SIXTH STREET SEVENTH STREET (E) BUILDING PUBLA RIGHT OF WAY BASEMENT SIDEWALK **EXTENDS** WORK TO BE UNDER PERFORMED SIDEWALK. UNDER 18' × 120' ENCROACHMENT (E) PERMIT IN 16'-0"x18'-0" AREA SHOWN. FROM EDGE OF BUILDING 16, (E) LOADING AREA 18'-0" FRANKLIN STREET S 3232 . 03/31/07 **LOCATION PLAN** SCALE: 1"=40'-0" THIS PLAN LOCATES WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER ENCROACHMENT

PERMIT BY SALVATION ARMY

